

## Government of Jammu and Kashmir Civil Secretariat Cooperative Department

Subject: - Sanction for advance Drawl of an amount of Rs. 46.35 lakhs Under CSS "Computerization of Primary Agricultural Credit Societies (PACS)".

Ref.1:- (i) Finance Department's authorization No: - FD-BGTOD-36/6/2022-03-F.D dated:- 14.10.2024.

## Government Order No:-63 -JK (Coop) of 2024 Dated:-21 -10-2024

Sanction is hereby accorded to the advance drawl of Rs. 46.35 lakhs (Rupees Forty Six Lakhs Thirty-Five Thousand) only under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme (UT Share) for "Computerization of Primary Agricultural Credit Societies (PACS)" to the Union Territory Administration of Jammu & Kashmir for FY 2024-25 in favour of Registrar Cooperative Societies, J&K for its further authorization /utilization on approved activities of annual action plan through the PFMS Pertal.

The Advance Drawl is accorded subject to the following conditions:-

- 1. The amount drawn should be credited to the SNA account of the Scheme bearing Account No. 0110010570000017.
- 2. The expenditure shall be booked on admissible items only as approved by the competent authority after observing all the required/codal formalities.
- 3. The funds shall be utilized for specific purposes only without any deviation or diversion.
- 4. Nodal Officer, "Computerization of Primary Agricultural and Credit Societies (PACS)" shall strictly adhere to all conditions reflected in the release orders through BEAMS while utilization of funds.
- 5. The expenditure shall be debited to the following Head of Expenditure:-

Demand No	36
Major Head	2425 Co-operation
Sub Major Head	00 NA
Minor Head	107 Assistance to other Cooperatives
Group Head	0099
Sub Head	6028
Detail Head	028-Grant-in-Aid

6. Drawing limit equivalent to the amount of advance drawl is also sanctioned in favour of the Nodal Officer of the Scheme i.e. Registrar Cooperative Societies, J&K.

## By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-(Babila Rakwal) JKAS

Secretary to Government. Cooperative Department.

No:-Coop/Acctt0Naz/3/2023

Dated: -21.10.2024

Copy to the:-

- 1. Joint Secretary (J&K) Ministry of Home Affairs, GoI.
- 2. Principal Accountant General J&K, Jammu for information.
- 3. Registrar Cooperative Societies, J&K for information and necessary action.
- 4. Treasury Officer concerned.
- 5. Private Secretary to Secretary to Govt, Cooperative Department for Information.
- 6. In-charge Website, Cooperative Department.

7. Govt. Order file (w.3.s.c).

Director Finance Cooperative Department